
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

RICHARD ROSE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

GEORGIA SECRETARY OF STATE,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE

RYAN K. BUCHANAN
United States Attorney
Northern District of Georgia

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

AILEEN BELL HUGHES
Assistant U.S. Attorney
Office of the United States Attorney
600 U.S. Courthouse
75 Ted Turner Drive, SW
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 581-6000

ERIN H. FLYNN
JONATHAN L. BACKER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 532-3528

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | C-1 |
| INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| 1. <i>Statutory Framework</i> | 2 |
| 2. <i>Procedural History</i> | 5 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| I EVIDENCE THAT RACIALLY POLARIZED VOTING PATTERNS ARE CORRELATED WITH PARTISAN PREFERENCES DOES NOT DEFEAT A SECTION 2 VOTE-DILUTION CLAIM..... | 8 |
| A. <i>Courts May Consider Evidence Of Partisan Voting Preferences Only As Part Of Section 2’s Totality Analysis</i> | 8 |
| B. <i>Evidence Of Partisan Voting Preferences Can Defeat A Section 2 Claim Only When The Evidence Shows That, Despite Apparent Racial Polarization, Minority-Preferred Candidates Have The Potential To Succeed Under The Existing Electoral Framework</i> | 12 |
| C. <i>The District Court Did Not Clearly Err In Concluding That Racial Polarization Is Responsible For The Defeat Of Minority-Preferred Commission Candidates</i> | 17 |

| TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued): | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| II SINGLE-MEMBER DISTRICTING IS AN APPROPRIATE REMEDY IN THIS CASE..... | 19 |
| <i>A. Single-Member Districting Is The Standard Remedy For Vote Dilution Caused By At-Large Voting</i> | <i>19</i> |
| <i>B. A State’s Interest In Maintaining An At-Large Election Scheme Does Not Automatically Render Single-Member Districting Improper</i> | <i>26</i> |
| CONCLUSION..... | 30 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| CASES: | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , 587 F. Supp. 3d 1222 (N.D. Ga. 2022)..... | 16 |
| <i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) | 3, 13 |
| <i>Burton v. City of Belle Glade</i> , 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999) | 23 |
| <i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975)..... | 20 |
| <i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)..... | 3 |
| <i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) | 2-3 |
| <i>Cleveland Cnty. Ass’n for Gov’t by the People v. Cleveland Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 142 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... | 24 |
| <i>Connor v. Johnson</i> , 402 U.S. 690 (1971) (per curiam)..... | 20 |
| <i>Davis v. Chiles</i> , 139 F.3d 1414 (11th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1003 (1999)..... | 26-28 |
| <i>Dillard v. Crenshaw Cnty.</i> , 831 F.2d 246 (11th Cir. 1987)..... | 28 |
| <i>Goosby v. Town Bd. of Hempstead</i> , 180 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1138 (2000)..... | 10, 15 |
| <i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)..... | 4 |
| <i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1991) | 21-22 |
| * <i>Houston Lawyers’ Ass’n v. Attorney Gen. of Tex.</i> , 501 U.S. 419 (1991)..... | 26 |
| <i>Large v. Fremont Cnty.</i> , 670 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2012) | 23-24 |

| CASES (continued): | PAGE |
|---|---------------|
| <i>League of Latin Am. Citizens v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1071 (1994)..... | 10 |
| <i>Milwaukee Branch of the NAACP v. Thompson</i> , 116 F.3d 1194 (7th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1076 (1998)..... | 10 |
| <i>Nipper v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994) (en banc), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1083 (1995)..... | 10, 27-28 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) | 22 |
| <i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) | 2 |
| <i>Solomon v. Liberty Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 221 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2000) (en banc) | 13 |
| <i>Southern Christian Leadership Conf. of Ala. v. Sessions</i> , 56 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 1995) (en banc), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1045 (1996)..... | 27 |
| <i>Tallahassee Branch of NAACP v. Leon Cnty.</i> , 827 F.2d 1436 (11th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 960 (1988) | 20 |
| <i>*Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Charleston Cnty.</i> , 365 F.3d 341 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 999 (2004)..... | 10-11, 15-16 |
| <i>United States v. City of Eastpointe</i> , No. 4:17-cv-10079, 2019 WL 2647355 (E.D. Mich. June 26, 2019)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Euclid City Sch. Bd.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 740 (N.D. Ohio 2009) | 25 |

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

**United States v. Marengo Cnty. Comm’n*, 731 F.2d 1546,
cert. denied, 469 U.S. 976 (1984)..... 12, 18

United States v. Village of Port Chester,
704 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)25

Uno v. City of Holyoke, 72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995).....10

White v. Regester, 412 U.S. 755 (1973) 3-4

**Wise v. Lipscomb*, 437 U.S. 535 (1978) 19, 22

Wright v. Sumter Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Registration,
979 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2020) 12, 20

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES:

Ga. Const.
 Art. IV, § 1, ¶ I(a)5, 23
 Art. IV, § 1, ¶ I(c)5, 23

La. Const. Art. IV, § 2124

Neb. Const. Art. IV, § 2024

N.M. Const. Art. XI, § 1(A).....24

Voting Rights Act of 1965
 52 U.S.C. 10301.....1
 52 U.S.C. 10301(a) 3, 5, 11
 52 U.S.C. 10301(b)..... *passim*
 52 U.S.C. 10308(d).....1

Pub. L. No. 89-110, § 2, 79 Stat. 437 (1965).....2

Ga. Code Ann. § 46-2-20 (2012)5

Ga. Code Ann. § 46-2-1(a) (2022)..... 6, 22-23

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

Ga. Code Ann. § 46-2-1(c) (2022).....6, 22

Ga. Code Ann. § 46-2-1(d) (2022).....6

Miss. Code Ann. § 77-1-1 (2020)24

Mont. Code Ann. § 69-1-103 (2021)24

2022 Ga. Laws 1422

RULE:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)1

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

S. Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. 28 (1982) 4-5, 11

MISCELLANEOUS:

Steven J. Mulroy, *Alternative Ways Out: A Remedial Road Map for the Use of
Alternative Electoral Systems as Voting Rights Act Remedies*,
77 N.C. L. Rev. 1867 (1999)25
